

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
TRANSERVICE LOGISTICS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND
SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
DANIEL R. SALEMI
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
110 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
AMANDA L. SALZ
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Sixth And Seventh Circuits’ Strict Clear-Statement Rule Conflicts With The Contract-Based Approach Of Other Cir- cuits And The NLRB.....	12
B. The Sixth And Seventh Circuits’ Policy- Driven Approach Contradicts This Court’s Precedent.....	23
C. The Currently Diverging Standards Are Unworkable And Require Immediate Re- view.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinion filed December 22, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order filed November 17, 2020	28a
APPENDIX C—Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5), (b)(3), (d)	38a
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(2)	41a
29 U.S.C. 1144(d)	42a
29 U.S.C. 1145	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bakery, Confectionery, Tobacco Workers & Grain Millers Int’l Union</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 17, 2022 WL 17820772 (Dec. 6, 2022)	2, 15, 19, 21, 28
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 205 (2000).....	20
<i>C&S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 N.L.R.B. 454 (1966)	29
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Crandell Bros. Trucking Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-5284, 2023 WL 1818559 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2023)	30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Gerber Truck Serv., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1989)	13, 25
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. IVM, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1770, 2020 WL 777266 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2020).....	30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Rail Terminal Servs. LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-2372, 2019 WL 2326002 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2019).....	30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Standard Elec. Co.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Wingra Redi-Mix, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-4084, 2016 WL 1555579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2016).....	30
<i>Champaign Cnty. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 210 N.L.R.B. 467 (1974)	15, 21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....	3, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Crowley’s Milk Co.</i> , 79 N.L.R.B. 602 (1948)	21, 22
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 N.L.R.B. 995 (1958).....	28
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	23
<i>Granite Constr. Co.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 205 (1999).....	29
<i>Great Bear Logging Co.</i> , 59 N.L.R.B. 701 (1944)	20
<i>Haas Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 299 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2002)	14, 31
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers of Am., Loc. Lodge S-76</i> , No. 4-CB-10259, 2009 WL 2902722 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Sept. 9, 2009)	16
<i>Kaufman & Broad Home Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Firemen & Oilers</i> , 607 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>La. Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Pension Fund & Welfare Fund v. Alfred Miller Gen. Masonry Contracting Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	8
<i>Laborers Pension Tr. Fund v. Interior Exterior Specialists Constr. Grp., Inc.</i> , 394 F. App’x 285 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Leonard Wholesale Meats</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 1000 (1962).....	29
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	23, 26-28
<i>Loc. No. 6-0682, Paper, Allied-Indus. Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 291 (2003).....	15
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	3, 4, 23-25, 27
<i>Moore v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>N.J. Esso Emps. Ass’n</i> , 275 N.L.R.B. 216 (1985)....	19, 26
<i>New England Carpenters Cent. Collection Agency v. Labonte Drywall Co.</i> , 795 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2015).....	2, 14, 16-19, 21
<i>NLRB v. Crowley’s Milk Co.</i> , 208 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1953)	20
<i>NLRB v. Lion Oil Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 282 (1957)	26
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	25
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Oakland Press Co.</i> , 229 N.L.R.B. 476 (1977), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 606 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Operating Eng’rs Loc. 139 Health Benefit Fund v. Gustafson Constr. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Orrand v. Scassa Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2015)	3, 10, 13, 25
<i>Paterson Parchment Paper Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Paper Makers</i> , 191 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1951).....	2, 14, 15, 28, 29
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Loc. Union No. 572 Health & Welfare Fund v. A&H Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 100 F. App’x 396 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>S. Tex. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors</i> , 190 N.L.R.B. 383 (1971)	19, 20, 29
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	4, 31
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	29, 31
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	4
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	5
Employee Retirement Income	
Security Act.....	1, 3, 4, 8-10, 13, 14, 22, 25, 28, 30
29 U.S.C. 1132	8, 30
29 U.S.C. 1144	25
29 U.S.C. 1145	3, 8, 25
Labor Management Relations Act	28, 31
29 U.S.C. 185	31
National Labor Relations Act.....	7, 26, 28, 30
29 U.S.C. 158	7, 26, 29
29 U.S.C. 160	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
29 C.F.R. 1402.1	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	27
<i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	27
Nat’l Lab. & Emp. Comm. of the Nat’l Lawyers Guild, <i>Employee and Union Member Guide to Labor Law</i> (Nov. 2022)	20
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1953)	27
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (Richard A. Lord ed., 4th ed. 2012)	24
